
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Alcohol & Gambling Licensing 
Committee 

A meeting of the Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Committee will be held in 
The Jeffrey Room at The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 

15 December 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
4.  Draft Statement of Licensing Principles Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 

(Pages 5 - 54) 
Report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
That the Committee be requested to note the comments received following the 
statutory public consultation for the draft West Northamptonshire Council Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Principles Policy and to recommend to Full Council that the policy 
be adopted.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note the comments received following the consultation on the draft West 

Northamptonshire Council Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy 
(Appendix B) 

 
1.2 To recommend the adoption of the draft West Northamptonshire Council 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy to the full Council at 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



(Appendix A) 
 
1.3 To make a recommendation to full Council that it does not make a “No Casino” 

resolution for inclusion within the final West Northamptonshire Council 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy (see resolution at paragraph 
6.7 below).  

 
 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
7 December 2022 
 
 
Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Committee Members: 

Councillor Andrew Kilbride (Chair) Councillor Mike Warren (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Gareth Eales Councillor Terry Gilford 
Councillor Cheryl Hawes Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes Councillor Jake Roberts 
Councillor Brian Sargeant Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
Councillor Winston Strachan  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

 Alcohol and Gambling Licensing Committee 
15 December 2022 

 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
Solicitor James Chadwick 1/12/2022 
MO  Sarah Hall/Catherine Whitehead 7/12/2022 
Senior Finance Officer  Dawn Leader 6/12/2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 
Policy 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

That the Committee note the comments received following the statutory public 
consultation for the draft West Northamptonshire Council Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Principles Policy and that they recommend to Full Council 
that the policy is adopted 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 West Northamptonshire Council is a Licensing Authority for the purposes of the 

Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) and as such is responsible for issuing premises 

Report Title 
 

Draft Statement of Licensing Principles Policy under the 
Gambling Act 2005 
 

Report Author Louise Faulkner 
Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Louise.Faulkner@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



licences for premises where gambling activities are proposed to take place 
within its area. Examples of such premises are betting shops, bingo halls and 
entertainment / gaming centres.  
 

2.2 Licensing Authorities are also responsible for issuing permits for gaming 
machines, notices for one off gambling events and for registering societies who 
wish to carry out small scale lotteries, and for ensuring local compliance and 
enforcement of the Act.  
 

2.3 The Gambling Commission is responsible for licensing operators and individuals 
involved in the provision of gambling activities, including online and remote 
facilities. 
 

2.4 Under section 349 of the Act and the Gambling Act (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 (“the Policy Statement 
Regulations”), a Licensing Authority is required to prepare and publish a three-
year statement of its gambling licensing principles, or Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Principles Policy, which sets out its approach to the consideration and 
determination of applications made under the Act and any subsequent 
necessary compliance and enforcement action. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Committee note the comments received following the consultation on 

the draft West Northamptonshire Council Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Principles Policy (Appendix B) 
 

3.2 That the Committee recommend the adoption of the draft West 
Northamptonshire Council Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy to 
full Council at (Appendix A) 
 

3.3 That the Committee resolves to make a recommendation to full Council that it 
does not make a “No Casino” resolution for inclusion within the final West 
Northamptonshire Council Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy 
(see resolution at paragraph 6.7 below).  

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
4.1 The Council’s licensing service is currently operating under three separate 

legacy Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles Policies, each made by the 
three former district councils that now make up the Council. These legacy 
policies remain lawful and in force until such time as the Council publishes its 
own Policy, as required by section 349 of the Act. 

  

Page 6



5. Report Background 
 

5.1 Statements of Gambling Licensing Principles Policies made under the Act must 
be reviewed by Licensing Authorities at least every three years and either 
renewed or a new Policy published, following a statutory consultation exercis
[...]
urther casino non-remote operating licences due to the 
quota limits on the overall number of operating licenses having been reached, 
although this situation may change in the future. 
 

5.18 Licensing Authorities have the power under section 166 of the Act to resolve 
not to issue premises licences for casinos anywhere in their area, which is 
known as a “No Casino” resolution. This resolution does not necessarily have 
to be made when a Licensing Authority makes a new or revised Policy. However, 
a “No Casino” resolution can only be made at a full meeting of the Council, 
rather than at Licensing Committee or Cabinet.  If made, it would form part of 
the Policy itself. 
 

5.19 A “No Casino” resolution would only prevent the creation of new casinos. It 
would not have any effect on casino premises licences issued before the 
resolution takes effect or on provisional statements issued before that date. 
Similarly, a resolution will not affect the ability of existing casinos with 
preserved entitlements from the Gaming Act 1968 (“grandfather rights”) from 
continuing to operate as casinos. 
 

5.20 In relation to the legacy district councils, Northampton Borough Council decided 
not to make a “No Casino” resolution. There are a total of four premises 
licences issued for existing casinos in Northampton, each of which were 
automatically converted by grandfather rights to have effect under the 2005 Act. 
However, South Northants and Daventry District Councils each passed a “No 
Casino” resolution and these are currently still in force in the former district 
areas, along with the legacy council Statement of Licensing Principles Policies 
and will remain so until West Northamptonshire Council publishes its own.  
 

5.21 As set out at paragraph 5.16 above, it is not currently legally possible for the 
Gambling Commission to grant any casino operating licences due to the lack of 
quota availability. Were this situation to change and an application submitted 
to the Council for a premises license in due course, the grant of such a licence 
could provide significant economic and employment benefits to the local area. 
The requirements within the Act, the relevant Codes of Practice and planning 
controls provide safeguards so as to ensure that any such premises would be 
properly operated and would not cause a detrimental impact on the surrounding 
area. 

Page 10



 
5.22 Should any future premises licence applications be possible, where any relevant 

representations are received or where Licensing Officers propose to exclude a 
standard condition or add a non-standard condition, they would have to be 
determined by an Alcohol and Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee. This is in 
accordance with the Alcohol and Gambling Committee terms of reference as set 
out at paragraph 4.2 of the West Northamptonshire Council Constitution. This 
would give the Committee the opportunity to scrutinise in detail any application 
and to ensure that it was satisfied with the proposals set out and the mitigation 
measures proposed prior to the grant of any premises licence. 
 

5.23 Given this robust approach, it is suggested that a “No Casino” resolution would 
not currently be advisable for the West Northamptonshire Council Licensing 
Authority area. The recommendation to Members therefore is that they 
recommend to full Council that it does not make a “No Casino” resolution. 
 

5.24 However, if a “No Casino” resolution was to be made at full Council, this would 
not affect existing casino premises licences, but would apply only to any new 
application for a premises license.  If a resolution is passed it would have effect 
only for a period of three years, following which it would lapse, and a new 
resolution would be required. If made, a resolution may be revoked at any time 
by further resolution of full Council.  If no resolution is made for inclusion in the 
draft Policy, that would not prevent full Council from considering whether to do 
so in the future.   
 

6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 The choices available to the Committee regarding the draft Policy at Appendix 

A are as follows; 
 

A.  To approve the draft Policy and recommend that full Council resolve to publish 
it in accordance with section 349 of the Act. This is recommended. The 
reason for this is that the Council is now under a legal obligation to publish its 
own Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy to replace the three 
former district council’s policies, which cannot now be lawfully reviewed due to 
those Licensing Authorities no longer existing. 

 
B.  To specify amendments to the draft Policy, taking into account the consultation 

responses at Appendix B, before approving it and recommending that full 
Council resolve to publish it in accordance with section 349 of the Act. This is 
not recommended. The reason for this is that the Council’s Licensing Officers 
have prepared the Policy to ensure compliance with legislation whilst also 
considering the responses to the consultation. 
 

C. To reject the draft Policy. This is not recommended. The reason for this is 
that the Council is now under a legal obligation to publish its own Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Principles Policy to replace the three former district council’s 

Page 11



policies, which cannot now be lawfully reviewed due to those Licensing 
Authorities no longer existing. 

6.2 In respect of the  “No Casino” resolution under Section 166 of the Act, the 
choices available to the Committee are as follows; 

 
D. To resolve to recommend to full Council that it does not make a “No Casino” 

resolution for inclusion within the Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles 
Policy to be published. This is recommended. The reason for this is the 
robust approach proposed as detailed within paragraphs 5.21 to 5.24 above 
that would apply should an application be received. 

 
E. To resolve to recommend to the full Council that it does make a “No Casino” 

resolution for inclusion within the Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles 
Policy to be published. This is not recommended. This reason for this is that 
the Council’s Licensing Officers have proposed a robust approach to dealing 
with any applications that may be received in the future as detailed within  
paragraphs 5.21 to 5.24 above. In addition, West Northamptonshire Council is 
not currently named in the Gambling (Geographical Distribution of Large and 
Small Casino Premises Licences) Order 2008 meaning that it is unable to 
consider applications received for a casino premises licence. 
 

 
Implications (including financial implications) 
 
7. Resources and Financial 

 
7.1 The issuing of relevant licences would generate income revenue, subject to 

certain limitations in relation to the level at which such fees can be set. 
Otherwise, there are no resource implications. 
 

8. Legal  
 

8.1 Section 349 of the Act requires all licensing authorities to prepare and publish 
a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act during the three-year period to which the policy applies.  

 
8.2 The Policy Statement Regulations require a statement of gambling licensing 

policy to include certain information.  The draft Policy at Appendix A includes 
that prescribed information.  
 

8.3 Section 154 of the Act states that a Licensing Authority may not delegate the 
decision to publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy or to 
make a ‘No Casino’ resolution. Accordingly, only full Council may lawfully decide 
to do either and not the Licensing Committee.   
 

8.4 However, as the statutory committee responsible for the discharge of the 
Council’s gambling licensing functions under the Act, the Committee is able to 
approve a draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy and 

Page 12



recommend to full Council that it publish it as the West Northamptonshire 
Council three-year Policy, in
[...]
und protecting children 
and other vulnerable persons.  

 
 
11 Climate Impact 

 
11.1 There are no climate impact implications arising from this report or from the 

statutory gambling licensing regime in general. 
 
12 Community Impact 

 
There are no identified distinct community impacts arising from the approval of a draft 
Policy to undergo consultation, having taken into account the consultation responses 
at Appendix B.  

 
13 Communications  

 
13.1 A social media campaign was carried out during the consultation period to make 

the public aware of the new draft policy and invite comments.  
 
13.2 Statements of Gambling Licensing Principles Policies must be published in 

accordance with the requirements of the Gambling Act (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 (“the Policy Statement 

Page 14



Regulations”) before they have legal effect. This will ensure that the public are 
made aware that a Policy has come into force.  

 
14 Background Papers 
 
14.1 Gambling Commissions Guidance for Local Authorities 

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-
authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx 

 
14.2 Gambling Commission Local Authority Bulletin 

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/LA-bulletin/Licensing-authority-
bulletin-January-2018.pdf 

 
Report Author 
 
Louise Faulkner 
Environmental Health & Licensing Manage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/LA-bulletin/Licensing-authority-bulletin-January-2018.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/LA-bulletin/Licensing-authority-bulletin-January-2018.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

West Northamptonshire Council 
Gambling Act 2005 

Policy Statement 
 

This 
[...]
in allowing further 
licenses. 

 
11. There are already too many gambling and betting shops in Northampton. 

They are focused close to each other and in areas which include pubs - a 
recipe for problem gambling. Just walk around the Market Square and along 
Wellingborough Rd in an evening to see the number of people smoking and 
hanging around outside betting shops to see the harm being caused to the 
individual, other local businesses and the general street life of the area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Draft Statement of Licensing Principles Policy under the Gambling Act 2005
	WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL
	Alcohol and Gambling Licensing Committee
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Appendix A - Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles Policy
	Revisions
	PART A
	1. The Licensing Objectives
	2. Introduction
	3. Declaration
	4. Responsible Authorities
	5. Interested Parties
	6. Exchange of Information
	7. Enforcement
	8. Licensing authority functions

	PART B: PREMISES LICENCES: CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATIONS
	1. General Principles
	1.24	Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way - This licensing authority has noted that the Gambling Commission states that it generally does not expect licensing authorities to be concerned with ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way as this will be addressed via operating and personal licences. There is, however, more of a role with regard to tracks which is explained in more detail in the 'tracks' section of this document.

	2. Adult Gaming Centres
	3. (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres
	4. Casinos
	5. Bingo premises
	6. Betting premises
	7. Tracks
	8. Travelling fairs
	9. Provisional statements
	10. Reviews

	PART C: PERMITS / TEMPORARY & OCCASIONAL USE NOTICES
	1. Unlicensed family entertainment centre gaming machine permits (Statement of Principles on Permits - Schedule 10 paragraph 7)
	2. (Alcohol) Licensed premises

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Committee held in The 
Jeffrey Room at The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 15 December 
2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride (Chair) 
Councillor Mike Warren (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Cheryl Hawes 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor Brian Sargeant 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Gareth Eales 
Councillor Terry Gilford 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
 
Officers: 
Louise Faulkner, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Nicholas Sutcliffe, Licensing and Business Support Manager 
James Chadwick, Senior Licensing and Litigation Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 
 
 

3. Draft Statement of Licensing Principles Policy under the Gambling Act 2005  
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager submitted a report which 
requested the Committee note the comments received following the statutory public 
consultation for the draft West Northamptonshire Council Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Principles Policy and it be recommended to Full Council that the policy be 
adopted. 



Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Committee - 15 December 2022 
 

  
In introducing the report, the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager explained 
that the Council’s licensing service was operating under three separate legacy 
Statements of Gambling Licensing Principles Policies, each made by the three former 
district councils that now make up the Council. These legacy policies remain lawful 
and in force until such time as the Council publishes its own Policy, as required by 
section 349 of the Act.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1) That the comments received following the consultation on the draft West 

Northamptonshire Council Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy be 
noted.  

  
(2) That Full Council be recommended to adopt the draft West Northants Council 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles Policy.  
  

(3) That Full Council be recommended not to make a ‘’No Casino’’ resolution for 
inclusion in the draft West Northants Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles 
Policy. 

 
 

4. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.35 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


